

No. 20-5802

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TIMOTHY WADE SAUNDERS,
Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
Respondent.

—◆—
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General

Lauren A. Simpson
Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Lauren.Simpson@AlabamaAG.gov

October 15, 2020

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
A. Saunders’s capital convictions	2
B. Direct appeal	9
C. Rule 32 (state postconviction) proceedings	12
D. Federal habeas proceedings	16
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied.....	20
I. The Court should deny certiorari because the federal courts correctly accorded deference to the state-court decision	21
A. Rule 32’s full-fact pleading requirement is not unduly burdensome	22
B. Saunders’s Rule 32 claim was insufficiently pleaded.....	24
C. The Eleventh Circuit considers Rule 32.6(b) dismissals to be merits determinations.....	26
D. The federal courts properly gave AEDPA deference to the state court’s merits determination.....	28
II. Saunders’s <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> claim is meritless.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	22
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> , 646 F.3d 785 (11th Cir. 2011)	23, 27
<i>Brown v. Rice</i> , 693 F. Supp. 381 (W.D.N.C. 1988)	12
<i>Bush v. Gray</i> , No. 19-3309, 2019 WL 4943765 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2019).....	22
<i>Castillo v. Fla. Sec’y of DOC</i> , 722 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2013)	17, 25
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 86 So. 3d 405 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	23–24
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	24
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	1, 17–18
<i>Francis v. Spraggins</i> , 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	19
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst.</i> , 629 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hyde v. State</i> , 950 So. 2d 344 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006).....	24

<i>Johnson v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	20, 29
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	22
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 349 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Samples v. Ballard</i> , 860 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Saunders v. Alabama</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2433 (2009) (mem.).....	11
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 53 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	2–4, 10–11
<i>Saunders v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 1153 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	14–15, 17
<i>Saunders v. Warden, Holman Corr. Facility</i> , 803 F. App’x 343 (11th Cir. 2020)	1, 18
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	19
<i>State v. Hamlet</i> , 913 So. 2d 493 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	10
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 337 S.E.2d 504 (N.C. 1985)	12–13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 17, 29
<i>Thompson v. Haley</i> , 255 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	17–18, 25

<i>United States v. Swanson</i> , 943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Wiley v. Sowders</i> , 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	19
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	21

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)	28
Ala. Laws Act 2017-131	9
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.3	23–24
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.6	13–15, 23–24, 27
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32.7	14–15, 23
FED. HABEAS R. § 2254 2(C)	22, 27

Other Authorities

<i>John G. Smith</i> , BALCH & BINGHAM LLP, https://www.balch.com/people/s/smith-john-g (last accessed Sept. 25, 2020)	12
<i>Michael L. Edwards</i> , BALCH & BINGHAM LLP, https://www.balch.com/people/e/edwards-michael- 1 (last accessed Sept. 25, 2020)	12
